

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 10, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA

SP Member-ABC President HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-SK Federation President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON, RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

RESOLUTION NO. 19-200

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR SIGN IN THE AMENDED CONTRACT OF SERVICES ENTERED INTO BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND DR. SHERIAN GRACE G. SERRANO EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2019 SPECIFICALLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

1. SHALL RENDER SERVICES AT BAGO CITY HOSPITAL PREFERABLY ON THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:

WEDNESDAYS -

10:00PM - 6:00AM

AND

THURSDAYS -

10:00PM - 6:00AM

CHANGE TO:

1. SHALL RENDER SERVICES AT BAGO CITY HOSPITAL PREFERABLY ON THE FOLLOWING

WEDNESDAYS, THURSDAYS,

10:00PM - 6:00AM

SATURDAYS

10:00AM - 6:00PM AND

SUNDAYS

10:00AM - 6:00PM

- 2. THAT THE FIRST PARTY SHALL PAY THE SECOND PARTY TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P25,000.00) PER MONTH PAYABLE EVERY 15TH AND 30TH/31ST DAY OF EVERY MONTH **CHANGE TO:**
 - 2. THAT THE FIRST PARTY SHALL PAY THE SECOND PARTY FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P50,000.00) PER MONTH PAYABLE EVERY 15TH AND 30TH/31ST DAY OF EVERY MONTH

WHEREAS, letter dated July 2, 2019 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign in the amended Contract of Services entered into by the City Government of Bago and DR. SHERIAN GRACE G. SERRANO effective July 1, 2019;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Cleo F. Gaudite, Ruben E. Balboa, Marina Javellana-Yao, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign in the amended Contract of Services entered into by the City Government and DR. SHERIAN GRACE G. SERRANO effective July 1, 2019.

ATTESTED:

CERTIFIED CORRECT

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate

VICENTE D. MESIAS